Company recorded a provisional net one-time tax benefit of $27.3 million during the fourth quarter of 2017. Excluding the tax benefit realized as a result of the Tax Act,
the effective income tax rate for fiscal 2017 was 32.3% compared to 35.7% for fiscal 2016. The decrease in the adjusted fiscal 2017 effective tax rate as compared to the
2016 effective tax rate was primarily due to an increase in certain foreign permanent tax benefits and certain significant Merger related expenses being non-deductible for
income tax purposes during fiscal 2016, which increased the 2016 effective tax rate. The Company expects its effective income tax rate for fiscal 2018 to be between
26.5% and 27.5% as a result of the Tax Act. See Note 11 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Net Income, Adjusted Net Income, Net Income Per Share and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

The following table sets forth revenue, net revenue, net income, net income per share, adjusted net income and adjusted net income per share for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2017 as compared to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Year Ended December 31,
  2017  2016
  As Reported  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)
Revenue  $ 1,779,822  $ 1,779,822  $ 1,088,377  $ 1,088,377
Net revenue  $ 947,506  $ 947,506  $ 604,803  $ 604,803
Net income  $ 143,892  $ 131,225  $ 60,127  $ 85,332
Diluted earnings per share  $ 3.00  $ 2.74  $ 1.72  $ 2.44
Weighted average diluted shares  47,888  47,888  35,004  35,004

GAAP and adjusted earnings per share for fiscal 2017 compared to fiscal 2016 were negatively impacted by $0.02 per share due to the year-over-year 1% unfavorable
change in the average value of the Mexican peso. Adjusted net income removes certain items from GAAP net income that the Company does not consider to be
representative of its actual operating performance, such as the non-recurring 2017 net tax benefit from the Tax Act, debt extinguishment costs and Merger and other
acquisition expenses, but does not adjust for the effects of foreign currency rate fluctuations. See “—Non-GAAP Financial Information—Adjusted Net Income and

[…]

In conjunction with the Merger, the Company assumed Cash America’s investment in the common stock of Enova International, Inc., a publicly traded company focused
on providing online consumer lending products. Subsequent to the Merger, all of the Enova shares were sold in open market transactions which resulted in a net gain on
sale of $1.3 million.

For fiscal 2016 and 2015, the Company’s effective federal income tax rates were 35.7% and 30.8%, respectively. The increase in the effective tax rate was primarily due
to certain significant Merger related expenses being non-deductible for income tax purposes and, to a lesser extent, the increase in taxable U.S. sourced income due to the
Merger, which is subject to a higher tax rate than taxable income sourced in Latin America.

Net Income, Adjusted Net Income, Net Income Per Share and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

The following table sets forth revenue, net revenue, net income, net income per share, adjusted net income and adjusted net income per share for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2016 as compared to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Year Ended December 31,
  2016  2015
  As Reported  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)
Revenue  $ 1,088,377  $ 1,088,377  $ 704,602  $ 704,602
Net revenue  $ 604,803  $ 604,803  $ 391,184  $ 391,184
Net income  $ 60,127  $ 85,332  $ 60,710  $ 68,483
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.72  $ 2.44  $ 2.14  $ 2.42
Weighted average diluted shares  35,004  35,004  28,326  28,326

While as-reported GAAP net income and earnings per share for fiscal 2016 declined 1% and 20%, respectively, compared to the prior year primarily due to Merger and
other acquisition expenses, adjusted net income and earnings per share increased 25% and 1%, respectively, compared to the prior year. The smaller increase in adjusted
earnings per share for fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2015 was a result of an increase in the weighted average diluted shares outstanding from the Merger. Adjusted net
income removes certain items from GAAP net income that the Company does not consider to be representative of its actual operating performance, such as Merger and